SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 599 square metres, situated in the City of Christchurch, being Lot 1, D.P. 8523. Balance certificate of title 399/285.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of November 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 71/14/3/0; Ch. D.O. 40/62/290)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in the City of Christchurch

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Christchurch City Council, from and after the 6th day of December 1979.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XV, Christchurch Survey District, described as follows:

Area m ²		Being	
50	Part Lot 2, D.P. 1	1748; coloured b	olue on plan.
32	Part Lot 2, D.P. 1	1748; coloured of	orange on plan.
35	Part Lot 2, D.P. 1	1748; coloured s	sepia on plan.
43	Part Lot 2, D.P. 1	1748; coloured b	olue on plan.

As shown on S.O. Plan 11649, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of November 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 51/4650; Ch. D.O. 35/1)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Ellesmere County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Ellesmere County Council, from and after the 6th day of December 1979.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 132 square metres, situated in Block VII, Leeston Survey District, being part Rural Section 10768; as shown on plan S.O. 14744, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch, and thereon marked "A'

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of November 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 45/1379; Ch. D.O. 35/19)

Amending a Notice Proclaiming Road Closed and Vested in Block X, Uawa Survey District, Cook County

Pursuant to section 330a of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the notice dated the 4th day of October 1979, and published in Gazette, 18 October 1979, No. 96, on page 3016, proclaiming road closed and vested in Block X, Uawa Survey District, Cook County, by omitting the words "Lots 4 and 8, D.P. 2590" as they appear in the Schedule as to the description of the area of road containing 2039 square metres marked 'A' on plan S.O. 6605 referred to therein and substituting the words "Lot 4, D.P. 2590, and Lot 8, D.P. 2874".

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of November 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 36/517; Na. D.O. AD 7/4)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land in the City of Invercargill

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown Land subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 6th day of December 1979.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P.

A. R. P. Being

141 2 37.5 Sections 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17 and part Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 52, and 126, Block XX, Invercargill Hundred. All Gazette notice 229319 (New Zealand Gazette, No. 58, 19 September 1968, page 1604). Excepting any mines of coal and other minerals not taken by Proclamation 1268.

12 1 37.8 Section 127, Block XX, Invercargill Hundred. All Gazette notice 235008 (New Zealand Gazette, No. 36, 19 June 1969, page 1118). As shown on plan marked M.O.W. 23260 (S.O. 4298) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon coloured orange.

lington and thereon coloured orange,

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of November 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 25/121/3; Dn. D.O. 25/62/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Railway Purposes (Mount Maunganui Branch Railway) at Mount Maunganui

PURSUANT to section 45 of the Government Railways Act 1949 and section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Railways hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for railway purposes, together with drainage and incidental rights created in T. 274989, from and after the 10th day of December 1979.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-MOUNT Maunganui Borough

ALL that piece of land described as follows:

Area

 m^2

Being

195 Lot 18, D.P. S. 24590, being part of the land comprised and described in C.T. No. 14D/1105, together with drainage and incidental rights created in T. 274989.

Situated in Block VII, Tauranga Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of November 1979.

COLIN McLACHLAN, Minister of Railways.

(N.Z.R. L.O. 14682/8/45) (1)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve Specifying the Manner of Disposal and How Proceeds of Sale Shall be Utilised

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a reserve for local purpose hereby revokes the reservation as a reserve for local purpose (road) over the land, described in the Schedule hereto, and further, declares that the said land may be disposed of by the Whangarei County Council at current market value, the proceeds from any such sale to be paid into the Council's reserves account, such moneys to be used and applied in or towards the improvement of other reserves under the control of the Council or in or towards the supplies of other land. of the Council, or in or towards the purchase of other land for reserves.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—WHANGAREI COUNTY 475 square metres, more or less, being Lot 7, D.P. 53295, situated in Block IV, Ruakaka Survey District. Part certificate of title 1169/67.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of November 1979.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/1345; D.O. 8/43259)